
 
 
 

         2 February 2021 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

beginning at 
7:00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’. The meeting can be viewed here: 

https://bit.ly/36Bwutx 

 
TO: Councillor Tina Campbell (Chairman) 
 Councillor Alex Bourne (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Paul Bicknell Councillor Daniel Clarke 
Councillor Jephthe Doguie Councillor Wayne Irish 
Councillor Darshan Mann Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne 

 
Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298 

Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk  Please email 
Democratic.Services@eastleigh.gov.uk to register to speak before 
the meeting. 
 

 Guy Riddoch, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 3369; Email: 
guy.riddoch@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
NATALIE WIGMAN 

Corporate Director - Strategy 
 

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website - 
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings as well as in other formats, including 

Braille, audio, large print and other languages, upon request. 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen-in to 
proceedings at this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24hrs before the meeting. It is important, however, that 

Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so the only 
participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers 
advising the Committee and any participants who have registered in advance to 

speak. This meeting may be recorded. 

 

Eastleigh House 
 Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

1

https://bit.ly/36Bwutx
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies     
 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

  
3. Minutes    (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021. 
  
4. Public Participation      

 Councillors not on the Local Area Committee and members of the public can 
participate during this section of the meeting in the following ways: 
 

 If you are able to participate live (meet the technical requirements) and wish to 

be present and speak, you will need to notify Democratic Services 4 working 

days (Midday Thursday 4 February 2021) before the meeting. Technical and 

etiquette guides will be provided. 

 Alternatively, the public can email a statement to be read out by ‘the 

spokesperson’.  Emailed statements will need to be received 2 working days 

(Midday Monday 8 February 2021) before the date of the meeting. 

Democratic Services will confirm receipt of the email and confirm it can be read 

out. 

 The statement (including questions) will be the equivalent of a maximum 

of three minutes if read out.  Please therefore restrict your statement to one 

side of A4 (12 font).  This applies audio/ video recordings also. 

 Alternatively a MP4 file will be sent to Democratic Services 4 working days 

(Midday Thursday 4 February 2021) before the meeting.  This must be 

accompanied by a written transcript (emailed). In the event that the file does not 

meet technical requirements the transcript will be read by the spokesperson 

and shown on the screen.  

 Please contact us via democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk 
  
5. Chair's Report     
 
6. Eastleigh Town Centre COVID Recovery Plan Update    (To Follow) 
 
7. Community Governance Review of Unparished area of Eastleigh Borough    

(Pages 11 - 24) 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday, 22 March 2021 at 7:00 pm 

2

mailto:democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk


 
 

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news- 
 

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews  

 

3

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021  (7:00 pm – 9:15 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Campbell (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Bicknell, Clarke, Doguie 
(from 19:08), Irish, Mann and Tyson-Payne 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

143. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Doguie declared a non-pecuniary interest in the planning 
applications for Former Eastleigh Post Office (Agenda Item 7) as he lives 
in a rented property adjacent to the application. He stated he had an open 
mind and would be taking part in the debate and vote.  
 

144. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

145. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

146. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair wished everybody a happy new year and hoped that it was a 
much happier and healthier one for all. 
 
The Chair reported that the Pirelli Park play area was now open and being 
well used by local families - further landscaping and planting would follow 
in the Spring.  Local dog walkers were asked to use the area responsibly 
and not allow pets to urinate against the play equipment and to bag and 
bin their dog waste to work together to keep the play area safe for 
children. 
 
The Chair updated that the special planning meeting, which was due to 
take place on the 17 December to hear the airport runway extension 
application, was re-scheduled following a request from the airport who 
wanted more time to respond to the latest public consultation. The meeting 
was expected to take place in March, subject to further information being 
submitted by the airport this week and a further public consultation.
[...]
ical difficulties with the electronic voting system: 
 

FOR: Councillors: Bicknell; Bourne; Campbell; Clarke; Doguie; Irish; 
Mann. 
 
AGAINST: Councillor Tyson-Payne 
 
(FOR: 7; AGAINST: 1) 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
Subject to: 
 

i. The completion of outstanding consultations and the addition 
of any necessary additions or amendments to conditions; 

ii. The applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the 
required affordable housing and planning obligations; and 

iii. The completion of a Habitats Regulations Assessment for the 
development by the Local Planning Authority and the 
undertaking of subsequent consultation with Natural England 
where required. 

 
Delegated back to the Head of Housing and Development in 
conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair of Eastleigh Local Area 
Committee to PERMIT. 
 
[NOTES: (A) Two local residents had statements read out by the Local 
Area Manager in opposition to the application citing concerns around the 

7



4 
 

height and scale of the development, invasion of privacy to the adjacent 
property and the dust and disruption the building work will bring; (B) and 
the agent spoke live in support of the application stating it is a high quality 
efficient mixed use building on an existing site, and includes new public 
links and public realm for community use; (C) Councillor Doguie declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in the planning application as he lives in a rented 
property adjacent to the application. He stated he had an open mind and 
would be taking part in the debate and vote.] 
 

149. AIR QUALITY 6 MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Pollution Control 
Officer (Agenda Item 8) concerning the state of air quality and progress in 
implementing the Eastleigh Air Quality Management Area Action Plan.. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Eastleigh Local Area Committee noted the following:  
 
(1) the update to the air quality measurements for Eastleigh in 

2020; and 

(2) progress made against 
[...]
e recommendation. 

 
152. COMMUNITY GRANTS 

 
The Assistant Local Area Manager stated that although some of the 
applications did not fully meet the criteria for grants from the Committee, it 
was agreed that it was very important to support local charities, especially 
under the current Covid 19 difficulties.  
 
The report of the Assistant Local Area Manager on behalf of the Eastleigh 
Community Grants Panel was considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Community Grants be approved as contained in Appendix 1 
(Agenda Item 11) to the report. 
 
 
 

153. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of Legal Services reported:- 
 
(a)  that the following appeals had been lodged:- 
 
9 Westfield Road, Chandlers Ford, SO53 3GT (F/20/87442) 
 

9



6 
 

Appealed against the Council's refusal of planning permission for: Erection 
of 1no. detached 2-bedroom dwelling with provision of dropped kerb from 
Westfield Crescent, and addition of single storey side extension to 9 
Westfield Road following demolition of existing attached store.   
 
This was a delegated decision. 
 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
M6614 

10



   

 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 10th February 2021  

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE  

15th February 2021  

COUNCIL 

25th February 2021 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - UNPARISHED AREA OF 
EASTLEIGH BOROUGH 

Report of the Strategic Planning Manager 

 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that;   
 
(1) Eastleigh Local Area Committee considers this report, comments on whether 

one or two new councils should be created, and makes any further comments 
to the Administration Committee. 

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that;   
 
(2) Administration Committee considers the report and the comments made by 

Eastleigh Local Area Committee; 

(3) Administration Committee recommends to Council that a Reorganisation 
Order be made to create either one or two new councils for the unparished 
area of Eastleigh borough. 

COUNCIL 

Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that;   
 
(4) Council consider the comments and recommendations from the 

Administration Committee and agrees that a Reorganisation Order be made 

11

Agenda Item 7



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

accordingly, to create one or two new councils for the unparished area of 
Eastleigh borough.  

 

 

Summary 
 
A Community Governance Review was initiated following the decision at Administration 
Committee on 12 October 2020. The consultation took place from 4th December 2020 to 
25th January 2021. This report details the process of the Community Governance Review 
including the results of the consultation with residents and other stakeholders. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

 

Strategic Implications  

2. The report relates to good governance of the Borough which underpins all of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan (2015-2025) objectives. This matter also 
supports the Council’s Local First principles in seeking to promote decision 
making at the most local level.   

Introduction 

3. Under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 local 
authorities have the power to stimulate debate around the creation of parish 
councils in currently unparished areas. Eastleigh Borough Council has long 
held the view that effective community engagement in local government is 
best achieved by involving local people in key decisions affecting their area.  

Following a Full Council motion agreed on 20 February 2020 (“…Council will 
consult residents of the remaining non-parished area about the possibility of 
becoming parished.”), the Council’s Administration Committee on 12 October 
agreed that the Council carry out a Community Governance Review (CGR) for 
the unparished area of Eastleigh borough, including a consultation with local 
residents and stakeholders.  

Review process 

4. In accordance with the terms of reference as ag
[...]
in a 
level of control and influence in these circumstances, not matched in the 
unparished area. 

Overall findings and recommendations of the review 

18. The Council’s desire to complete the parishing of the borough, based on 
principles of localism, and effective and efficient governance, is supported by 
the consultation responses. 

19. The geography and features of the unparished area, i.e. a settlement largely 
oriented towards its main centre (shops, services, transport connections) 
imply that a single council may be appropriate; this is supported by the 
majority of the consultation responses. The local identity of different 
neighbourhoods within the unparished area could be preserved by the 
creation of parish wards within the single council. 

20. However a significant minority of respondents would like to have a council 
reflecting the more local identity of their neighbourhood. Responses to the 
consultation and the review of the area indicate: 

16



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

(a) A council could be created for the Boyatt Wood area if it is deemed to 
constitute a natural community. The area includes a number of open 
spaces, schools and a local centre on Shakespeare Road. 
Consideration should be given to the inclusion of the Twyford Road 
area, and where the southern boundary may lie.  

(b) A second council could include the remaining parts of the unparished 
area, as there is a strong sense of identity for the central and southern 
areas of the town, and other neighbourhoods may be considered too 
small to form reasonable parish council areas on their own.  (Parish 
warding arrangements may be used to reflect these neighbourhood 
identities.) 

21. Smaller local councils can reflect local identity and a clear geographical 
settlement area, but may be too small to efficiently manage services, assets 
and projects to benefit its area. This critical mass and capacity to manage 
important local assets is significant in view of the Borough Co
[...]
h 

Chandlers ford PC Border Parish 

Allbrook PC Border Parish 

Bishopstoke PC Border Parish 

Test Valley Council Border Council 

West End PC Border Parish 

FairOak & Horton Heath Parish 

Hedge End Parish 

Botley Parish 

Bursledon Parish 

Hound Parish 

Hamble-le-rice Parish 

1 community Community 

Disability forum Community 

23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Community Governance Review of Unparished area of Eastleigh Borough
	Unparished Area of Eastleigh App 1
	Unparished Area of Eastleigh App2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EASTLEIGH LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021  (7:00 pm – 9:18 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Bourne, Bicknell, Clarke, 
Doguie, Irish, Mann and Tyson-Payne 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

154. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, as he is the 
Chair of Allbrook Parish Council. 
 

155. MINUTES 
 
The Chair explained that an email had been received from Mr Payne 
regarding the previous minutes and the points raised would be followed up 
after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

156. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

157. CHAIR'S REPORT 
 
The Chair reported that Central Government have confirmed local 
elections are going ahead on 6 May 2021. All precautions will be taken to 
make as Covid safe as possible. Residents were reminded that the 
deadline to register for a postal vote deadline was 20 April 2021 at 5pm. 
 

158. EASTLEIGH TOWN CENTRE COVID RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 
The Sustainable Transport Planner introduced the report and explained 
that the road closure was introduced back in June 2020 to help with social 
distancing and that a number of changes had been made since the 
scheme was introduced. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



2 
 

That the Committee support the proposal to extend the temporary 
closure of Market Street and High Street, including a section of Wells 
Place, until 15 December 2021. 
 
[Notes: (A) The Eastleigh Town Centre Action Group submitted a written 
statement citing concerns of the lack of transparency over the road 
closures and state that social distancing can still be maintained if the road 
is open. (B) Steve Shaw from Eastleigh BID spoke live, recognising the 
need to proceed with caution. Steve suggested scheduling regular monthly 
reviews to relay objectives and concerns from businesses in order to 
assist with transparency. (C) The Chair requested a formal review at the 
Eastleigh Local Area Committee after the election.] 
 

159. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF UNPARISHED AREA OF 
EASTLEIGH BOROUGH 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report, thanked the 
Assistant Project Manager and explained that a Community Governance 
Review was initiated following the decision at Administration Committee on 
12 October 2020. The consultation took place from 4 December 2020 to 25 

January 2021. 
 
Councillor Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is the Chair of 
Allbrook Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Eastleigh Local Area Committee recommend the creation of two 
new parishes. 
 

(1) A new Boyatt Wood Parish Council comprising the area north 

of the railway line, area to the east of Twyford Road, excluding 

Dutton Lane and Barton Road. 

(2) The remaining parts of the unparished area to form a separate 

area to be parished.  

 
 
M6794 
 


